Delta State University
BIO 477, Wetland Ecology
Spring, 2012
Instructor:  Dr. Eric A. Blackwell

Office:  Caylor Hall 236

Office Hours:  M, W – 10-11 am, 2-3 pm; T, TH – 9:30-11 am; F – 10-11 am
Phone:  846-4247

Email: eblackwell@deltastate.edu
Lecture times and location:  M, W, & F.  1:00 – 1:50 am, Caylor 227
Lab times and location: Thursday, 1:40 – 4:50 pm, Caylor 227
Textbook:  Ecology of Freshwater and Estuarine Wetlands, Batzer and Sharitz, 2006, Univ. of California Press.
Laboratory manual – None.
Prerequisites:  BIO 100, 101.
Credit: 4
Communication:  Okramail is the official email notification media of Delta State University.  Your Okramail account is where I will send any notification of class changes.  Please check your Okramail account daily.

Students with disabilities:  Delta State University is committed to a policy of equal employment and educational opportunity.  Delta State University does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, disability, or veteran status.  This policy extends to all programs and activities supported by the University.
If you have a disability that will impair your ability to successfully complete this course, you must contact Dr. Richard Houston at the Reilly Health Center (846-4690).  Upon receipt of documentation from Dr. Houston, I will make every effort to accommodate you.

Course Description:  Wetland ecology is a one semester course that examines the interactions of biota (plants, animals, microbes, etc.) with the unique physical and chemical environment of wetlands.  Wetland ecology has become more and more important as much of the original wetlands around the world have been drained, polluted, or functionally altered.  Wetlands are more than just a “mudhole,” they contain an incredible diversity of plant, animal, fungal, protistan, and microbial life.  They function as reservoirs for water storage and filtration and have an economic impact second only to estuaries.  During this semester we will cover the dynamics of wetlands, including; formation, soils, hydrology, plant and animal life, regulations concerning drainage and mitigation, and restoration.  With this course, it is my intent to instill an appreciation of wetlands, especially those found in the Mississippi River Delta.
Cell phones/pagers:  Cell phones and pagers are not permitted in either lecture or laboratory.  Please turn these devices off prior to entering the classroom or laboratory.  Activation of these devices during an examination will result in an “F” on that exam.

Class Attendance:  The university policy on attendance is that students must attend at least 75% of the scheduled classes (p. 49, undergraduate bulletin).  Attendance at lectures and laboratories is expected.  You are also expected to be on-time!  Material will be covered in class that is not in the textbook or lab manual; therefore, your grade can be adversely affected if you do not attend class or lab.  Persons missing class or lab due to university sanctioned functions must provide a memorandum, signed by the appropriate official, prior to the EVENT; otherwise you cannot make up any missed exams or labs.  You are responsible for any material that you miss – I will not be prompting you to get caught up.
Course Objectives:  The overall objective of this course is to increase your knowledge and understanding of wetlands.  Supporting objectives include:  

1) Improving study and critical thinking skills.

2) Finding and applying relevant research.

3) Conducting research:

a. Formulate questions

b. Plan experiments

c. Make systematic observations

d. Organize and interpret data

e. Draw conclusions

f. Communicate your findings:
i.  Written report

ii.  Oral presentation.

Assignments and Testing:


Exams:  There will be three (3) lecture examinations during the semester.  The first two (2) exams will be worth 150 points each.  The final exam will count for 300 points:  the final exam will be comprehensive.  These evaluative tools will be designed to measure your knowledge of the subject matter and your ability to think through a problem.  Exams may consist of true/false, multiple choice, fill-in-the-blank, matching, short answer, and essay.  Grammar and spelling will count on essay questions.  Make up exams will only be granted with a valid and documented excuse.  Oversleeping, forgetting about the test, sick animals, etc. are not valid excuses.  Make up exams may be entirely essay questions.

Research:  The Mississippi Institute of Higher Learning requires an individual project as part of the collegiate curriculum.  This requirement will be satisfied by a research project conducted over the semester.


Laboratories:  Laboratories will be used to conduct a research project on a wetland in the Mississippi Delta.  Students will be assigned to a team that will be responsible for conducting a wetland assessment on a stretch of stream.  From this evaluation a written laboratory report (100 points) and a team presentation (100 points) will be prepared.  Attendance and participation will also be evaluated during the research project and will count for 200 points (100 points each).

Quizzes:  Quizzes during this course will count as bonus points that can be added directly to your total points.  Although there are no planned quizzes during this semester you can expect an occasional pop-quiz.  Missed quizzes cannot be made up.

It is the responsibility of the individual student to schedule make-up exams or laboratories.
Grading:  The overall grade for the course will be based on a total of 1000 points.  The following table shows the breakdown of how the points are distributed:


1.  Exams




600

2.  Research




400 (see a – d below)

a.  Written Report


100


b.  Presentation


100

c.  Field Work Attendance

100


d.  Field Work Participation
100

To determine your grade at any point, add the number of accumulated points, divide by the number of possible points, then multiply by 100.
Final Grade will be based on the following percentages:


A = 100-90 (≥ 900 pts)
B = 80-89 (800-899 pts)
C = 70-79 (700-799 pts)
D = 60-69 (600-699 pts)

F = below 60 (≤ 599 pts)

Tentative Lecture Schedule


Date
Lecture Subject

Reference
Mon. Jan. 9

Course policies and study tips





Syllabus

Wed. Jan. 11

What are Wetlands?






Chap 1
Fri. Jan. 13

Geomorphology, Soils, and Formation




Chap 2
Mon. Jan. 16


No Class – Martin Luther King Day 

Wed. Jan. 18

Geomorphology, Soils, and Formation




Chap 2
Fri. Jan. 20

Geomorphology, Soils, and Formation




Chap 2
Mon. Jan. 23

Geomorphology, Soils, and Formation




Chap 2
Tues. Jan. 24



Grades of W or F in effect

Wed. Jan. 25

Hydrology







Chap 3
Fri. Jan. 27

Hydrology







Chap 3
Mon. Jan. 30

Hydrology







Chap 3
Wed. Feb. 1

Abiotic Constraints






Chap 4
Fri. Feb. 3

Abiotic Constraints






Chap 4
Mon. Feb. 6

Abiotic Constraints






Chap 4
Wed. Feb. 8

Biogeochemistry






Chap 5
Fri. Feb. 10

Biogeochemistry






Chap 5
Mon. Feb. 13

Biogeochemistry






Chap 5
Wed. Feb. 15

Biogeochemistry






Chap 5
Fri. Feb. 17



Exam 1
Mon. Feb. 20

Plants








Chap 6
Wed. Feb. 22

Plants








Chap 6
Fri. Feb. 24

Plants








Chap 6
Mon. Feb. 27

Plants








Chap 6
Wed. Feb. 29

Animals







Chap 7
Fri. Mar. 2

Animals







Chap 7
Mon. Mar. 5

Animals







Chap 7
Tues. Mar. 6

Mid-term Grades (D or F) reported

Wed. Mar. 7

Animals







Chap 7
Fri. Mar. 9

Ecosystem Processes






Chap 8
MARCH 12 – 16

No Class – Spring Break
Mon. Mar. 19

Ecosystem Processes






Chap 8
Wed. Mar. 21
Ecosystem Processes






Chap 8
Fri. Mar. 23

Biodiversity







Chap 11
Mon. Mar. 26

Biodiversity







Chap 11
Wed. Mar 28

Biodiversity







Chap 11
Fri. Mar. 30



Exam 2
Mon. Apr. 2

U.S. Regulations and Policies





Chap 9
Wed. Apr. 4

U.S. Regulations and Policies





Chap 9
Fri. Apr. 6



No Class – Easter Break
Mon. Apr. 9

U.S. Regulations and Policies





Chap 9
Wed. Apr. 11

Consequences of changing environment




Chap 12
Fri. Apr. 13

Consequences of changing environment




Chap 12
Mon. Apr. 16

Consequences of changing environment




Chap 12
Wed. Apr. 18

Restoration







Chap 10
Fri. Apr. 20

Restoration







Chap 10
Mon. Apr. 23

Restoration







Chap 10
Wed. Apr. 25

Open
Fri. Apr. 27

Open
Mon. May 2



Final Exam



12:00 – 2:00 pm

Note that this is a tentative schedule and is subject to change.
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